
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2853 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.12.2021 

 

NON - PROFITABLE RAILWAY STATIONS 

2853.  SHRI KANUMURU RAGHU RAMA KRISHNA RAJU:      

           SHRI Y.S. AVINASH REDDY:  

 
 

          Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 
 

 

 

(a)  whether the Government is planning to close down the railway stations which 

are non-viable and non-profitable;  

 

(b) if so, the details thereof;  

 

(c)  whether any stations have already been identified to be closed down, if so, 

the details thereof; and  

 

(d) the details of the stations being closed in the State of Andhra Pradesh along 

with the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION 

TECHNOLOGY 

 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

(a) & (b): As per extant guidelines, if a halt station is considered un-remunerative or 

not justified on passenger amenity grounds, it could be closed by Railway 

Administration. Zonal Railways are empowered to close a halt station (Halt Grade 1 

to 3), where average number of passengers is less than 25 per day (out ward) on 

branch lines and less than 50 per day (out ward) on main lines. Identification and 

closure of un-remunerative halt stations is a continuous and ongoing process. 

(c) & (d) : At present, no such halt stations have been identified to be closed down. 

However, in the year 2020-21, 7 halt stations have been closed in the state of 

Andhra Pradesh owing to un-remunerative and poor patronage.  
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